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DATE:  September 4, 2007 
 
SUBJECT:   Request to advertise an amendment to Chapter 6-27 (Employment of off-duty 
officers) of the Arlington County Code. 
 
C. M. RECOMMENDATION:  Authorize advertisement for a public hearing on October 13, 
2007, the amendment to Chapter 6 of the Arlington County Code to add Deputy Sheriffs to the 
County Code. 
 
ISSUE:   Should the Arlington County Code, Chapter 6-27 be amended to include Deputy 
Sheriffs to the language.  
 
SUMMARY:  Statute § 15.2-1712 of the Code of Virginia allows for the employment of off-
duty officers to include “law-enforcement officers and deputy sheriffs”.  Chapter 6-27 of the 
Arlington County Code does not include the wording “deputy sheriffs”, this amendment would 
bring the County Code in-line with Statute § 15.2-1712 of the Code of Virginia. 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Code of Virginia § 15.2-1712 states: 
 

§ 15.2-1712. Employment of off-duty officers.  
 

Notwithstanding the provisions of §§ 2.2-3100 through 2.2-3127, any locality may adopt 
an ordinance which permits law-enforcement officers and deputy sheriffs in such locality 
to engage in off-duty employment which may occasionally require the use of their police 
powers in the performance of such employment. Such ordinance may include reasonable 
rules to apply to such off-duty employment, or it may delegate the promulgation of such 
reasonable rules to the chief of the respective police departments or the sheriff of the 
county or city.  

 
Chapter 6-27 of the Arlington County Code states: 
 

§ 6-27. Employment of off-duty officers. 
 

Police officers shall be permitted to engage in off-duty employment which may 
occasionally require the use of their police powers in the performance of such 



 
 

employment. The chief of police shall promulgate reasonable rules and regulations to 
apply to such off-duty employment. 
 

 
The requested amendment would include the wording for Deputy Sheriffs to be allowed to 
engage in off-duty employment and that the Sheriff may promulgate reasonable rules and 
regulations to apply to such off-duty employment as allowed by the Code of Virginia.  
 
 
DISCUSSION:  Chapter 6-27 of the Arlington County Code does not include the wording 
“deputy sheriffs”, which is included in § 15.2-1712 of the Code of Virginia.  This amendment 
would allow Deputy Sheriffs to engage in off duty employment under rules established by the 
Sheriff. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  None  
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Attachment A 
 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND, REENACT, AND RECODIFY CHAPTER 6, SECTION 
6-27, OF THE ARLINGTON COUNTY CODE, RELATING TO EMPLOYMENT OF 
OFF-DUTY OFFICER.   
 
BE IT ORDAINED that Chapter 6, of the Arlington County Code is amended, reenacted, and 
recodified as follows, effective November 1, 2007. 
 
 
 Chapter 6 
 
 Civil Services  
 
* * * 
 
§ 6-27. Employment of off-duty officers. 
 

Police officers and deputy sheriffs shall be permitted to engage in off-duty employment 
which may occasionally require the use of their police powers in the performance of such 
employment. The chief of police and Sheriff shall promulgate reasonable rules and regulations to 
apply to such off-duty employment. 

 
(4-25-81) 
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